S E L F - C L I N C H I N G
S T U D S  A N D
P I N S
Revised 608
FH-2    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
SELF-CLINCHING STUDS
AND PINS
FH (flush-head) Studs are installed by placing them in punched or

Code
Finish
Part Number Designation
–
Flush-head Studs.
Low-displacement Head Studs.
High-strength Studs.
Thin Sheet Studs.
Flush-head Pins.
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    FH-3
The Trademark for
Quality
To be sure that your are getting
genuine PEM® brand self-clinching
studs, look for the “dimple”
trademark. (Reg. Pat. & T.M. Off. of
the U.S. and other countries.)
PEM® Self-clinching Stud Selector Guide
   Sheet thickness High Mounting into Compatibility Limited	 High Reduced
 Flush-head High-strength as thin as electrical stainless steel with aluminum corrosion	 corrosion centerline-to- Unthreaded
   .020” / 0.51mm conductivity sheets anodizing resistance	 resistance edge distance pin
A p p l i c a t i o n  R e q u i r e s :
	 PEM
	 Stud	 Page
	 Type	 No.
Standard product features shown above. Studs can also be custom designed to meet your exact application requirements.
(1) Also available unthreaded on special order. See page FH-4.
 FH	 4 •        	 (1)
 FHA	 4 •     •  • 	 (1)
 FHL	 8 •        •
 FHLS	 8 •       • •
 FHS	 4 •       • 	 (1)
 FH4	 9 •    •  •
 FHP	 9 •    •   •
 HFH	 7  •
 HFHB	 7    •
 HFHS	 7  •      •
 TFH	 6   •
 TFHS	 6   •     •
 TPS	 10 •       • 	 •
 HFE	 11  •
FH-4    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
			   Type
									         Min.	 Hole	 Max.			   Min.
	 Thread		 Fastener Material				    									         Sheet	 Size in	 Hole			   Dist.
	 Size x				    Thread											           Thick-	 Sheet	 in	 H	 S	 Hole
	 Pitch	 Steel	 Stainless	 Alu-	 Code	 									         	 ness	 +0.08	 Attach.	 ± 0.4	 Max.	 C/L
			   Steel	 minum												            (1)		  Parts			   to Edge
	m2.5x0.45	fh	fhs	fha	m    2.5	 6ns	 8ns	 10ns	 12ns	 15ns	 18ns	 na	 na	 na	 na	 1	 2.5	 3.1	 4.1	 1.95	 5.4
	m 3x0.5	fh	fhs	fha	m    3	 6ns	 8	 10	 12	 15	 18	 20ns	 25ns	 na	 na	 1	 3	 3.6	 4.6	 2.1	 5.6
	m3.5x0.6	fh	fhs	fha	m    3.5ns	 6	 8	 10	 12	 15	 18	 20	 25	 30	 na	 1	 3.5	 4.1	 5.3	 2.25	 6.4
	m 4x0.7	fh	fhs	fha	m    4	 6ns	 8	 10	 12	 15	 18	 20	 25	 30ns	 35ns	 1	 4	 4.6	 5.9	 2.4	 7.2
	m 5x0.8	fh	fhs	fha	m    5	 na	 8ns	 10	 12	 15	 18	 20	 25	 30ns	 35ns	 1	 5	 5.6	 6.5	 2.7	 7.2
	m 6x1	fh	fhs	fha   ns	m 6	 na	 na	 10	 12	 15	 18	 20	 25	 30	 35	 1.6	 6	 6.6	 8.2	 3	 7.9
	m 8x1.25	fh	fhs	   na	m 8	 na	 na	 na	 12ns	 15	 18	 20	 25	 30	 35	 2.4	 8	 8.6	 9.6	 3.7	 9.6
M
E
T
R
I
C
TYPE FH/FHS/FHA
All dimensions are in millimeters.
NS	 Not Stocked, available on special order.
NA	 Not Available.
(1)	 See page FH-10 for installation tool requirements.
• Flush-head for sheet thickness of
 1 mm and greater. L
H
S

 tps    •  		     •    •
 HFE • •    		    •  •     •
   Part Number Codes for Finishes   		   x zi none zc
(1) For plated studs, Class 2A/6g, the maximum major and pitch diameter, after plating, may equal basic sizes and be gauged to Class 3A/4h. Per ANSI B1.1,
Section 8, Table 3A and ANSI B1.13M, Section 8, paragraph 8.2.
(2) Special order with additional charge.
(3) Material properties – yield strength: 50,000 psi (345 MPa), tensile strength: 63,000 psi (434 MPa).
(4) Part numbers for aluminum studs have no plating suffix.
(5) “X” suffix studs may have pitch diameters and major diameters below 2A “Basic”, per ANSI B1.1, Section 7, and B1.13M, Section 8 to allow for minimum of
0.0002” of plating.
(6) See PEM Technical Support section of our web site for related plating standards and specifications.
(7) HRB - Hardness Rockwell “B” Scale.  HB - Hardness Brinell.
 Threads (1) Fastener Materials Standard Finishes Optional For use in Sheet Hardness: (7)    Finish (2)
FH-10    PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com
PUNCH
PUNCH
ANVIL
C
H
+0.4 mm +0.6 mm
0.51 mm
0.53 mm
L + 3.18 mm
Type TFH/TFHS (Non-Flush) Studs
The illustrations below indicate suggested tooling for type TFH studs. Note that for sheets 0.76 mm and thicker, the anvil requires only a straight
thru hole to accommodate the stud. For sheets less than 0.76 mm down to 0.51 mm, the hole requires a countersink with dimension A at the top to
provide for metal flow around the shank of the stud. The standard punch design below provides clearance for the stud head and reduces chances of
over squeezing the head of the stud into the sheet metal. When installed, the stud head is not flush but will protrude approximately 0.64 mm.
Tooling for sheet thicknesses less than 0.76 mm down to 0.51
mm.
Tooling for sheet thicknesses 0.76 mm and greater.
PUNCH
PUNCH
ANVIL
45°A
C
H
+0.4 mm +0.6 mm
0.51 mm
0.53 mm
L + 3.18 mm
Type FH/FHN/FHS/FHA (Flush) Threaded and Unthreaded Studs
The illustrations below indicate suggested tooling for applying installation forces. Note that for sheets 1.51 mm and thicker, the anvil requires only a
straight thru hole to accommodate the stud. For sheets less than 1.51 mm, the hole requires a countersink with dimension A at the top to provide for
metal flow around the shank of the stud.
Tooling for sheet thicknesses less than 1.51 mm with M3 thru
M5 thread sizes and less than 2.4 mm for M6 threads.
Tooling for sheet thicknesses 1.51 mm and greater with M3
thru M5 thread sizes and 2.41 mm and greater for M6 and M8
threads.
A
C
 L + 3.18 mm
C45°
SHEET SHEET
PUNCH PUNCH
ANVIL ANVIL
 L + 3.18 mm
SHEETSHEET
INSTALLATION (Continued)
PennEngineering • www.pemnet.com    FH-11
Type HFH/HFHB/HFHS Studs
Apply squeezing force on the punch sufficient only to embed the ribs on the head of the stud into the sheet.
The illustration below indicates suggested tooling for Type HFH self-clinching studs. The standard punch design provides clearance for the stud
head and reduces chances of over squeezing.
H
+0.4 mm
+0.6 mm
PUNCH
PUNCH
SHEET
0.94 mm - 0.96 mm  (M5)
1.14 mm - 1.16 mm  (M6)